

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARIA ALEJANDRA CELIMEN SAVINO,
JULIO CESAR MEDEIROS NEVES, and all
those similarly situated,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS HODGSON, et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-10617 WGY

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

II. PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION 9

III. PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 11

 A. The proposed class is so numerous that joinder would be impractical 11

 B. The proposed class representatives present issues of fact and law in
 common with the class..... 12

 C. The class representatives’ claims are typical of those of the class. 14

 D. The proposed class representatives and class counsel can adequately
 represent the class. 15

II. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b) 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10

Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.,
780 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 9

Armstrong v. Davis,
275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

Baggett v. Ashe,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73202 (D. Mass. May 23, 2013) 8

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Faherty v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23547 (D. Mass., March 9, 2011) 8

Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon,
570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 8

George v. Nat’l Water Main Cleaning Co.,
286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 8

Gordon v. Johnson,
300 F.R.D. 28 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 4

In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 9

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 7

Reid v. Donelan,
297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014)..... *passim*

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 3

Torrezani v. VIP Auto Detailing, Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 548 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
